
EXHIBIT 1
RESOLUTION NO.  2013 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER TO LAS CONTRACTING, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF ADDITONAL MATERIAL AND LABOR TO COMPLETE THE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE BUS STOP PROJECT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $47,900.59; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  
WHEREAS, the Board of Broward County Commissioners has agreed to reimburse the City for the design and construction costs necessary to upgrade twenty-six (26) County funded bus stops within the City’s up to $196,544.00 dollars; and 

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2007, the Broward Board of County Commissioners also approved an agreement with the City of Hallandale Beach to obtain full compliance with the American Disabilities Act (ADA) standards for bus stop accessibility; and
WHEREAS, on March 06, 2013, the City Commission awarded Bid #FY 2012-2013-003 to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder, LAS Contracting, LLC to construct and complete the handicap accessible bus stop project; and 
WHEREAS, during the course of construction it was discovered that the additional purchase of material and labor would be required in an amount not to exceed forty-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine cents ($47,900.59) to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the additional purchase of material and labor in the amount of forty-seven thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine cents ($47,900.59) is within the City Manager’s spending authority and is reimbursable by Broward County; and 

WHEREAS, The City Administration recommends approval of a change order  for the purchase of additional material and labor in an amount not to exceed Forty seven thousand nine hundred and fifty nine cents ($47,900.59) utilizing Las Contracting, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:


SECTION 1.
Authorization.  The Mayor and City Commission hereby approve a change order to LAS Contracting, LLC in an amount not-to-exceed Forty seven thousand nine hundred and fifty nine cents ($47,900.59) for the purchase of additional material and labor to complete the handicap accessible bus stop project.   The City Manager is authorized to take necessary actions to implement the project. 


SECTION 2. 
Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and adoption. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on __________, 2013







____________________________








JOY F. COOPER








MAYOR

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

ATTEST:






      
_____________________________________
SHEENA D. JAMES, CMC

CITY CLERK


APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

FORM

_____________________________________ 

V. LYNN WHITFIELD

CITY ATTORNEY
                                                                  
1         

IWO 2013-222 (AM)  
File #13-240
     
RES. NO: 2013 -

